

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

Solutions in Hometown Connections, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Kristi Noem, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 8:25-cv-00885-LKG

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION & APA § 705 STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

I. This Court has jurisdiction..... 1

II. The Court should grant preliminary relief to Plaintiffs. 3

A. Defendants’ termination of Plaintiffs’ grants, like their “indefinite funding freeze,” violates the APA. 3

i. The freeze and termination are final agency actions. 4

ii. The freeze and terminations are arbitrary and capricious..... 4

iii. The terminations are contrary to law. 6

iv. The freeze and terminations are contrary to the Constitution and in excess of statutory authority, claims Defendants forfeit. 9

B. Defendants’ actions have caused Plaintiffs irreparable harm. 10

C. The balance of equities and public interest weigh in Plaintiffs’ favor. 14

III. A Section 705 stay or nationwide injunction is appropriate, but bond is not. 14

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aids Vaccine Advoc. Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of State, No. 25-cv-00400, 2025 WL 752378 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2025)..... 3, 8

Am. Ass’n of Colls. for Tchr. Educ. v. McMahon, No. 25-cv-00702, 2025 WL 863319 (D. Md. Mar. 19, 2025)..... 2, 3

Beacon Assocs. v. Apprio, Inc., 308 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 11

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 4

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 2

California v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., No. 25-1244, 2025 WL 878431 (1st Cir. Mar. 21, 2025) 2, 8

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 5

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump, 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) 7

City of Houston v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev., 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 13

Climate United Fund v. Citibank, N.A., No. 25-cv-698, 2025 WL 842360 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2025)..... 3, 13

Coleman v. Kendall, 74 F.4th 610 (4th Cir. 2023) 2

Department of State v. AIDS Vaccine Advocacy Coalition, 145 S. Ct. 753 (2025)..... 14

Edge-Works Mfg. Co. v. HSG, LLC, 285 F. Supp. 3d 883 (E.D.N.C. 2018)..... 13

Farrell v. Tillerson, 315 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2018) 9

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 8

FEC v. Cruz, 596 U.S. 289 (2022)..... 10

HIAS, Inc. v. Trump, 985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021) 14, 15

In re Aiken County, 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (Kavanaugh, J.) 10

Inova Alexandria Hosp. v. Shalala, 244 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2001) 5

Katz v. Cisneros, 16 F.3d 1204 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 3

Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 5, 7

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States, 590 U.S. 296 (2020) 3

Massachusetts v. Nat’l Insts. of Health, No. 25-CV-10338, 2025 WL 702163 (D. Mass. Mar. 5, 2025)..... 2, 3

Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis, 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 1, 2

Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman, 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5, 8

Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe, 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 14

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes Powell, 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019) 12

Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump, No. 25-cv-333, 2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025) 15

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, No. 25-cv-239, 2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025) 15

Nat’l TPS All. v. Noem, No. 25-cv-01766, 2025 WL 957677 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2025)..... 14

Ohio v. EPA, 603 U.S. 279 (2024)..... 4, 6

Pacito v. Trump, 25-cv-255, 2025 WL 655075 (W.D. Wa. Feb. 28, 2025) 10, 11, 12

Par Pharms., Inc. v. TWI Pharms., Inc., No. CCB-11-2466, 2014 WL 3956024 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2014) 11

Pashby v. Delia, 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) 15

Pol’y & Rsch., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., 313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018) 5, 6

Roe v. Dep’t of Def., 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) 15

Rueda Vidal v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 536 F. Supp. 3d 604 (C.D. Cal. 2021) 10

Salomon & Ludwin, LLC, v. Winters, 741 F. Supp. 3d 398 (E.D. Va. 2024)..... 13

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 11

Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters., 695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Variable Annuity Life. Ins. Co. v. Coreth, 525 F. Supp. 3d 488 (E.D. Va. 2021) 14

Williams v. Roth, No. 21-cv-02135, 2022 WL 4134316 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2022) 2

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 683..... 9

2 U.S.C. § 684..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 5

6 U.S.C. § 111..... 6

6 U.S.C. § 271..... 6

22 U.S.C. § 2348..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 1

31 U.S.C. § 1301..... 10

Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022)..... 7

Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 (2024)..... 7

Other Authorities

2 C.F.R. § 200.340 8
Wright & Miller, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2948.1 (3d ed.) 11
